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in the Matter of ' STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSETION
AND ORDER APPROVING

ACT_UAL SUSPENSICN

. | ANDREW M. ZANGER
Bar # 73268

A Member of the Siate Bar of Californic ) ‘ -
{Respondent} O PREVIOUS STIPU_LAT!ON REJECTED

A. FParfies’ Acknowredgmenis

{n Respondent is a member of ?he Stcte Bar of Ccllfofnld cdmiﬂed - Deéemﬁer 22, 1976
o (date) :
(2) The pcmes agree to be bound by the factual stipulafions confalned herein even If conclusions of Iaw or
disposilion are rejected or chcnged by the Supreme Courl.

(3} Al invesfigations or proceedlngs listed bv case number in the caplion of fhls shpulaﬂon are entirely -
resolved by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s]fcounf(s) ore listed under

“Dismissals,” The shpu!chon and order consistof _9 pqges

{4) A stc:temeni of acts or cmissions ucknow!edged by Respondent Qs cause of causes for drsmpflne is
included under “Facts.” _ _ _

(5] Conclusions of iaw drawn from and specnﬁcally refernng 10 the tacts are aiso included under "Conclusnons
of Luw "o : : : , _ : .

{6) ' No more :hcln 30 dcys prior o 1he ﬁlmg of fhis shpulcmon Respondent has been cdvised in wriﬂng of any
pendlng invesﬁgaﬁon/proceedlng not resolved by this sflpuluﬂon excep! for criminal mvesﬁgaﬂms

{7) Payment of Drsc:plmary Costs—Respondent acknowfedges the provisions of Bus. & Prof, Code §§6D&6 10
& 6140.7. [Check one oplion only): ‘ : _

O  unfil costs are pald in full, Respondent will remain actually suapended from the prcchce of faw uniess
relie! is obtained pér rule 284, Rules of Procedure.
B costs o be pcud in equal amounts prior to February 1 tor the fo[!owing membership yecrs

2005 and 2006
(hardship, special circumsiances of m‘her good cause per rule 28:! Rules of Procedure]

0O costs waived in part as set forth under *Partial Waiver of Costs”
0 costs enflre|y waived :

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space prov:ded shall be set l'orth in'the

text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” ‘Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law.”
Actucl _Suspensmn
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.B. Aggravating Clrcumsiances pg'ﬂﬂon, see Standards for Atiorney ions for Professional Misconduct,
" stahdard, 1.2(b).)  Facts sup garavating circumstancas are te

' YRR
(1} Priot recorcffof discipline [see standard 1.2(f)

{a} B State Bar Court case # of prior case 88-0-14348-CEV, et al.

*

(b) & date prior discipline effective _ocrober 2, 1992 to April 2, 1993

{c) i Rules of Protessional ConducY State Bar Act violations: _3-110¢A); 6068(m), 3-300,

2-111¢A)(2), 6-101(A)(2), 8-101(B)(3)

(d) .degree of pilor disclpﬂne six (6) months actual suspensioﬁ

{e) @ If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”, ' _ '

State Bar Court case no. 92-0-14997-CEV and 92-0-15935-CEV

Date prior discipline effective: April 1, 1995 to May 1, 1995
Rules violated: 3-110(A), 3=700(A)(2), 3-700(D) (1), 6068(m), 6068(1i)
Degree of Prior Discipline: thirty (30) days actual suspension

{2) O Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
conceaiment, overreaching or other violglions of the Slate Bar Act or Rules of Profassiongl Conduct.

(3) 0O Tust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
“account fo the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or property.

{4) 0O Ham: Respondents misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the udminislrcﬁon of justice.

8 O Indirference Respondent demonstrated mdnfference toward reclification of or ctonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct, :

(8} O Lock of Cooperc:tion: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation fo victims of histher
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

{7) O Mulliple/Patletn of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences mulliple acts of wrong-
deoing or demonsim%as a pattern of misconduct.

(8) O No aggravcﬂng circumstances are involved.

Additional aggraveting circumstances:

{Stipulation form approved by 58C Executive Commiitee 10/146/00) . Actual Suspension




c. Mi.tig'c:ﬁng Circumstances [seadard 1.2(e).) Facts supperting miﬂ‘ circumstances are required.

' U)' i No ior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipliine over many vears of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious. ‘

L

(2) O No Ham: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) O Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and codperation fo the victims of
hisfher misconduct and fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

{8) [ Remotse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and

recognilion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to fimely atone for any consequences of
his/her misconduct,

{5} 0O Resfitution: Respondent paid S on ' ' in
restitution to . ' without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil
or criminal proceedings. . : ‘

6y O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings wetre exceésivé!v delayed. The delay is not uﬂributqbie-to'
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her. '

(7) O Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

(8) O Emofional/Physical Difficulfies: At the fime of the sﬁpuiated act or acts of professiondl misconduct
Respondent suffered exireme emotional difficutties or physical disabilities which expert testlmony
" would establish was dhrectly responsible for the misconduct. The difficuilies or disabiliies were not
the product of any illegal conduct by the membet, such as ilegal dwug or substunce abuse, and . ‘
Respandent no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilifles.

(9 O Severe Financial Stress; At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent sutfered from severe ﬂncnc:a!

stress which resuited from circumslances not reasondbly foreseeable or which were beyond hisiher
confrol and which were directly responsibie for the misconduct.

{10) O Family Problems: Al the time of the misconduc!, Respondent suffered extreme .difﬂcunies‘ln histher
personal life which were other than emotional o physical in nature.,

(11) O Good Characler: Respondents good character is aﬂested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communmes who are aware of the tull exient of his/her mlsconduci

(12) O Rehabilitalion: Cohsiderable fime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing prootf of subsequent rehabilitation.

{13} 8 No mitigaling circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigafing circumsiances:

{Stipulation form approved by 3BC Exscutive Comrniftes 1001 6/00) 3 - Aciuol suspension:



b, -Da'spipline ' .

* 1. Stayed Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be suspended from the practfice of law for g period of two_ (2) vears

1 i, ond uniil Respondeni shows proof safistactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present filhess to practice and present learning and cability in, the law pursuant io
standard 1.4(c](i}}, Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

(| il. and unti Respondent puys resfitution fo

[payee(s)) (or the Client Security Fund, it appropricte), in the amount of
. , pius 10% per annum accruing from
and provides proof thereof fo the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel

O iii. and unfil Respondent does the following:

B. The above-referenced suspension shall be "stoyed.
2. Probation,
Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of two_(2) years

which shall commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein, (See rule 953,
Catlifornia Rules of Court.)

3. Actual Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be aclually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for a
period of seventv-five (75) davs

O i ond unfl Respondent shows proof sarrsrdcrory fo the State Bar Court of rehabiliiation 6nd
present filness to pracilice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to
standard 1.4(c}(ii}, Standards for Aftorney Sanclions for Professional Misconduct

DO ii. ond uniil Respondent pays resfitution fo

fpayee(s)] (or 1he Client Security Fund, if appropricte), in the amount ot
. Plus 10% per annum accruing from
and provides proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Oﬂ‘ice of the Chief Trial Counsei

O ii. and unfil Respondent does the following:

E. Addilional Conditions ot Probation:

{1) O If Respondent is aclually suspended 1o two years of more, he/she shall remain actually suspended unii
he/she proves to the State Bar Court hisher rehabililafion, finess fo practice, and learning and abilify in
general law, pursuant fo standard 1.4{c)(i), Standards for Alomey Sanciions for Professional Misconduct.

(2) ® During the probaflon period, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) ® Wwitin ten {10) days of any change, Respondent shall report fo the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Probation Unit, all changes of information, including current office address and
telephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the
Business and Professlons Code.

(d) O Respondent shall submit written quarterly repotts to the Probation Unit on edch January 10, Apdi 10,

July 10, and Oclober 10 of the pericd of probation, Under penally of periury, respondent shall state
whether tespondent.has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Protessienal Conduct, and all

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/14/00) 4 Actual Suspension



: condilions of probation 80 the preceding calendar quarter, a first report would cover less
. .+ than 30 days, that re I! be submitted on the next quarie , and cover the extended
o period. .

in addifion fo ol quorterly reporis; a final report, containing he same 'infowmc:ﬂon. is due no eartier
than iwenly (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no lafer than the last day of
probation. '

{5y I Respondent shall be assigned a probalion monitor. Respondent shall promplly review the termns and
conditions of probation with the probafion menitor to establish a manner and. schedule of compii-
ance. During the pericd of probation, respondent shall furnish te the moniter such reporls as may be
requested, in addifion to the quarierly reporls required to be submitted o the Probaﬂon Unit, Re-
spondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

{6) DO Subject fo asserfion of applicable privileges, Respondem shall answer 1u|iv promplly and fruthfully
any Inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chlef Trial Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these condifions which ate direcied fo Respondent personally or in wiiling reiaﬁng fo
whether Respondent Is complying or has complied with the probaﬂon conditlons. ‘

(7)) Within one (1} year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide to the _
Probation Unit salisfactory. proof of attendance ql a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the
test given at the end of ihcﬂ session,

[0 No Ethics School recommended,
(8) O Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminat matter
- and shall so declare under penally of perjury in conjunction with- any quarterly report to be filed with
the Probation Unit.
{9) D The following conditions are atlached hereto and incomporated:
0 Substance Abuse Conditions D  Low Office Management Conditions
O Medical Conditions O  Financiol Condifions

{10) @ Other conditions negotiated by the parties:

®  Muliistale Professional Responsibility Examinatfion: Respondent shalt provide proof of passage of the
Multistate Protessional Responsibilily Examination (“MPRE"), administered by the National Con.férenca
of Bar Examiners, to the Probatfion Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counset during the period of
actual suspension or within one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results
. In actual suspension without further hearing unfil passage. But see rule 951(b), Callfomnia Rules of
Court, and :ule 321(a)1) & {¢). Rules of Ptocedure

O No MPRE recommended.

0O Rule 955, Califomia Rules of Courl Respohden'r shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions {a} and (c)
of ule 955, California Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days, respectively, from the effecfive date of
the Supreme Court order herein.

O Conditional Rule 955, California Rules of Court; N Respondent remains actually suspended for 90 days or
more, hefshe shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions {¢) and [} of ule 955, Calfornia Rules of
Court, within 120 and 130 days, respectively, from fhe effective date of the Supreme Court order hersin.

0  Credit for Interim Suspension {conviction teferral cases only]: Respondent shall be credlfed for the period
of his/her inferim suspension foward the stipulated period of actual suspension,

{(Stipulation torm approved by 5BC Executive Committee 10/14/00) Actuat Suspension
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ATTACHMENT TO
TIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: ANDREW M. ZANGER
CASE NUMBERS: 02-0-12290-AlIN; 02-0-12913-AIN
DISMISSALS:

Case No. 02-0-12290-AIN is dismissed in its entirety, in the furtherance of justice. This
is Count One in the Notice of Disciplinary Charges.

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations
of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Facts:

a. On January 26, 2001, Pollie Price-Lackey (“Price”™) employed Respondent to
represent her in an action for dissolution of marriage. She patd him $1,500.00 in advance for
fees and costs.

b Respondent promptly filed the Petition for Dissolution on February 6, 2001, and
served the summons and petition on Price’s husband. Thereafter, he took no further action to
complete the dissolution.

c. On April 17, 2002, Price telephoned Respondent and left him a message that she
was terminating his employment and seeking other counsel. On April 29, 2002, Price’s new
attorney sent Respondent a letter containing a substitution of attorney form, and requesting a bill
and a refund of unearned fees.

d. Respondent made no reply to Price’s new attorney. As a result of his failure to
sign and return the substitution form, the substitution of attorney had to be done by the court
after hearing a noticed motion filed by Price’s new attorney.

e, On June 14, 2002, the State Bar opened an investigation , case no, 02-0-12913,
pursuant to a complaint filed by Price. On June 26, 2002, State Bar Investigator Dolores Faile
wrote to Respondent regarding the complaint. On July 16, 2002, Investigator Faile wrote to
Respondent again regarding the complaint. The two letters were properly mailed to Respondent
at his State Bar membership record address, and neither of the two letters was returned by the
United States Postal Service.




| ®

f. The investigator's letters requested that Respondent reply in writing to specified
allegations of misconduct being investigated by the State Bar, and they further requested
Respondent to provide five categories of documents to explain his conduct. On July 25, 2002,
Respondent sent a letter to the State Bar partially explaining his conduct. He did not submit any
of the requested documents, but promised to do so. Thereafter, he did not submit any documents
in response to the State Bar’s two requests.

. On December 1, 2002, Respondent sent Price a refund of $1,300.00, charging her
only for the court filing fee and process server fee, and charging her nothing for work performed.
The refund was larger than owed, consisting of approximately half earned fees and half unearned
fees.

Conclusions of Law:

a. By failing to work further on the dissolution action, and by failing to sign and
return the form substituting him out as Price’s attorney in the dissolution action, Respondent
repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence. He thereby violated Rule 3-110(A)
of the California Rules of Professional Conduct.

b. By failing to prepare and submit a bill for his services, after the request from
Price’s new attorney, Respondent wilfully failed to render appropriate accounts to the client
regarding the funds. He thereby violated Rule 4-100(B)(3) of the California Rules of
Professional Conduct.

c. By delaying more than seven months after termination of employment to refund
unearned fees to Price, Respondent wilfully failed to promptly refund uneamed fees. He thereby
violated Rule 3-700{D)(2) of the California Rules of Professional Conduct.

d. By failing to provide the State Bar with any of the documents requested from
him, Respondent failed to cooperate in a disciplinary investigation. He thereby violated section
6068(1) of the Business and Professions Code.

A.(1) AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES:

a. The State Bar has previously imposed discipline on Respondent on two occasions.
The first discipline imposed an actual suspension of six months, and was held to be an
aggravating factor in the second discipline, which imposed an actual suspension of only 30 days.

b. The first discipline was for acts which occurred between July of 1986 and
March 6, 1991. The second discipline was for acts which occurred between July 3, 1990, and
August of 1992, Excluding failure to cooperate with the State Bar, the two remaining counts in
the second discipline are for acts dating back to July of 1990 and February of 1991. The primary
counts in the second discipline are thus for acts occurring prior to the latest acts for which the
first discipline was imposed.

C. In view of the overlap of the time periods for which the two prior disciplines were
imposed, the parties stipulate that this third discipline shall be treated as only a second discipline
and that General Standard 1.7 (b) is not applicable.
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PENDING CASES:

a. The written advice of pending cases, referenced in paragraph A.(6), was sent on
September 10, 2003.

b. There are no pending cases left unresolved by this stipulation.

H\DeSHA\ZANGER.062\STIPFACTS.093




) ‘\NDREW M. ZANGER
. I name — e

Dat ‘
ate Respondent's Counsel's signahure print nom
L.} ———
peptember 9, 2003 '
-]
_ epuly ial Coufel s signahure pr}r‘ﬁRnRgmB"e‘SHA
ORDER

Finding the stipulation o be falr fo the pard | el

the parties and that it
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of 1::@runislc::h<;|t e o proRteActs the publlc,
prejudice, and: s/charges, If any, is GRANTED without -

0 The stlpuldiéd facts a ‘
nd dispositio '
to the Suprem_e Court, p n are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED

' LB/ The stipulated facts and disposi
position are APPRQ
and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Sﬁgﬁgﬁ IED cs setforih below,

1. Page2, Para. B.(1) (d) - Add 3 years suspension, stayed and 3 years of probation.
2. Page 2, Para. B. (1) (¢) - Case no. 92.0-14997 is 92-0-14999; add 1 year suspension

~ stayed and 4 years of probation.
3. Page4,E. (4) - Respondent shall comply with the terms thereof.

4. Page 7, (a) (b) (c) - Change «California Rules of Professional Condu
Professional Condnct of the State Bar of California. -

ct” toRulesof

The qurﬂes are bound b - i
y the stipulation as a
e : , pproved unless: 1jam
mod rn :; fig‘:glraftm ;:i;cé gi:‘hin 15 days after service of this oader. rs}t;gr:?e‘g{‘gd?w "
rocodte) T e o iiles the'qpproved stipulation. (See rule 135(b) Ruiller lI‘thls
afe of this disposition is the effective date of the SUpsr:me |

Court orderherein, normally 3 ile de¢
Coutt) of y 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(a), California Rules of

CSEP 12 403 - %y}, Q;%ZQQ |
Date @ .
Judge of the Statée Bar Court

ALBAN I. NILES

{s ‘pula iOI‘I 1°fm Vi acurive omm .ee H O”‘Floba (]3] Valqﬂo n iufﬂ Page
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on September 17, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed September 17, 2003

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ANDREW M ZANGER

2118 WILSHIRE BLVD #984
SANTA MONICA CA 90403

[X] by mteroffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

LARRY DESHA, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. ExegutetN Apgeles, California, on
September 17, 2003. i

Johnnie TegE N
Case Admihists
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




